
 

 

 

5356124.v3 

 

 

 

 

August 29, 2022  

 

BY EMAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

 

Chairman Alan Pilla 

and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

Town of Eastchester 

40 Mill Road 

Eastchester, NY 10709 

 

Re: 118 Brook Street LLC  

Area Variance Application  

Premises: 118 Brook Street, Scarsdale (Town of Eastchester) (SBL: 59.-7-2) 

 

Dear Chairman Pilla and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

 

On behalf of 118 Brook Street LLC (the “Applicant”) as owner of certain property located at 118 

Brook Street (Section 59., Block 7, Lot 2) (the “Premises”) in the Town of Eastchester, we 

respectfully submit this letter and enclosures requesting area variance relief in connection with 

the proposed construction of a new pergola above the existing outdoor dining terrace (the 

“Proposed Pergola”) associated with the Wood & Fire pizza restaurant.  The Proposed Pergola is 

planned to cover approximately 652 s/f of outdoor dining terrace located in the rear of the existing 

commercial building and is intended to support the business’ ability to provide outdoor dining 

options.  In the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic, outdoor dining has seen an emergence in 

popularity becoming a staple for many restaurants and an amenity that restaurant patrons 

actively seek out.  The Proposed Pergola would provide restaurant patrons with a more 

comfortable outdoor dining experience with minimal visibility from off-site due to its location 

tucked behind existing commercial buildings and adjacent to the tall privacy fencing located atop 

an existing landscaped retaining wall. The enhanced outdoor dining experience offered by the 

Proposed Pergola therefore presents minimal adverse impacts while supporting the restaurant’s 

ability to remain competitive and offer its customers a more comfortable, welcoming outdoor 

dining option.  Accordingly, the Applicant requests that the Town of Eastchester Zoning Board of 

Appeals (“ZBA”) grant the area variance relief requested herein.   

 

 

  

Anthony B. Gioffre III 
agioffre@cuddyfeder.com  

mailto:agioffre@cuddyfeder.com
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The Premises  

 

The Premises consists of a single tax lot with approximately 12,500 s/f (0.29 acre) of lot area with 

frontage along the southern side of Brook Street and approximately 65’ east of the Brook 

Street/Maple Street intersection in the Town of Eastchester.  The Premises is classified in the 

Town of Eastchester’s RB – Retail Business Zoning District (“RB District”).  The Premises is also 

classified within the Town of Eastchester Comprehensive Plan’s Brook Street Commercial Area 

which “supports a diverse array of commercial activity ranging from neighborhood retail and 

service establishments, restaurants, offices….”1  The Premises is improved with a 2-story 

commercial structure supporting the existing restaurant.  The existing restaurant is supported by 

22 off-street parking spaces, 3 of which are located along the northwest side of the building and 

19 of which are located on the adjacent tax lots (Section 59., Block 7, Lots 4 & 5) which are owned 

by the Applicant.  The existing outdoor dining terrace is located in the rear of the restaurant 

building between the building and the rear lot line.   

 

The rear lot line of the Premises is currently improved with a retaining wall and solid white privacy 

fence.  Adjacent to the existing outdoor dining terrace to the rear of the lot is the paved, landscaped 

driveway providing vehicular access to the adjacent residence.  Adjacent to the existing outdoor 

dining terrace and Proposed Pergola to the west is a garage structure supporting the commercial 

building on the neighboring property.  Other uses in the immediate vicinity include office 

buildings, medical buildings, a gas station, an auto repair shop, and a range of residential uses.  

 

The Proposal 

 

The Applicant proposes to cover approximately 652 s/f of its existing outdoor dining terrace 

located in the rear of the existing commercial building with a new pergola which is intended to 

the support the business’ ability to provide suitable outdoor dining options.  The Proposed Pergola 

would be located adjacent to the rear wall of the restaurant building and would be located 11’ from 

the rear lot line and 6’ from the western side lot line.  To the east of the Proposed Pergola is the 

existing parking area supporting the restaurant use.  The highest point of the Proposed Pergola 

would be approximately 11’ above the surface of the existing outdoor dining terrace which will be 

below the height of the existing commercial structure.   

 

 

 

 
1 Town of Eastchester Comprehensive Plan, adopted February 18, 1997. 
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It is Requested that the ZBA Grant the Following Area Variance Relief 

 

The Applicant respectfully requests area variance relief from the rear setback standard contained 

in Section 7-D-2 of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Code as indicated on the Town of Eastchester 

Notice of Denial dated July 19, 2022 (“Notice of Denial”), enclosed as Exhibit D, and summarized 

as follows:  

 

• Section 7-D-2(2): “the roof of an open, covered terrace, porch or deck, which has a floor 

level no higher than that of the first floor of the building, may extend six (6) feet into a rear 

yard.” The RB District requires a 30’ rear yard which would allow the Proposed Pergola 

to be located 24’ from the rear lot line. The Proposed Pergola is setback 11’ from the rear 

lot line which requires a 13’ variance.2  

 

The Applicant submits this letter and enclosed materials demonstrating that the Proposed Pergola 

and requested area variance relief provide more benefit to the Applicant than any conceivable 

detriment to the health, safety, and welfare of the community.  

 

The Five Factors Balance in Favor of Granting the Area Variances 

 

The Applicant is requesting that the ZBA grant the area variance relief in order to construct the 

Proposed Pergola on the Premises.  In considering the granting of the requested area variance, 

New York State Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b) provides that a ZBA shall consider the benefit to 

the applicant if the variances are granted as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety, 

and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  In applying this balancing test, the 

ZBA shall consider: “(1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area 

variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 

feasible to the applicant to pursue, other than the area variance; (3) whether the requested area 

variance is substantial; (4) whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact 

 
2 The Notice of Denial reflects the Applicant’s original application to the Building Department which 
required an area variance from Section 7-D-2(5) which states that “the roof of an open, covered terrace, 
porch or deck, which has a floor level no higher than that of the first floor of the building, may extend four 
(4) feet into any required side yard, but may not be closer to six (6) to any side lot line.” The RB District 
requires a 10’ side yard setback which would allow the Proposed Pergola to be located 6’ from the side lot 
line. The Proposed Pergola was originally setback 5’ from the side lot line which required 1’ area variance 
relief.  The Applicant’s plans have since been revised to set the Proposed Pergola back 6’ from the side lot 
line so a variance from Section 7-D-2(5) is no longer required.  
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on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and (5) whether the 

alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the 

board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.” 

 

Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 

neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting 

of the area variance.   

 

The granting of the area variance relief for the Proposed Pergola will not produce an undesirable 

change in the character of the neighborhood, nor will it cause a detriment to nearby properties.  

Granting the area variance relief will instead provide a considerable benefit to the community by 

improving the overall appearance of the Premises and supporting the ability of the existing 

commercial use to remain competitive and generate tax revenue for the Town. 

 

The Proposed Pergola will not increase the size or otherwise change the use or location of the 

existing outdoor dining terrace.  The construction of the Proposed Pergola will provide an 

aesthetic improvement to the rear of the Premises while supporting the restaurant’s ability to 

provide comfortable outdoor dining.  The existing outdoor dining terrace is tucked into the rear 

of the Premises between the garage structure on the property to the west and the retaining 

wall/privacy fence separating the Premises from the adjacent driveway to the rear.  These existing 

structures and improvements, along with the varying grade changes and landscaping buffers in 

the immediate vicinity, will significantly limit the visibility of the Proposed Pergola from off-site.  

While a small portion of the Proposed Pergola may be visible from the Brook Street right-of-way, 

the improvement will be in keeping with the character of the area which is made up of a mix of 

commercial and residential uses.  Please see the Visual Analysis enclosed as Exhibit F which 

reflects the existing conditions at and around the Premises which limit any potential visual 

impacts caused by the Proposed Pergola.  

 

The granting of the specific variance relief will therefore not create any undesirable change to the 

neighborhood or detriment to the community.  

 

Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 

feasible to the applicant to pursue, other than the area variance.   

 

New York State Town Law Section 267-b(3)(b)(2) requires the ZBA to consider “whether the 

benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to 

pursue, other than an area variance.”  The range of appropriate alternatives is limited by two 
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standards.  First, the alternative must still provide the benefit sought by the applicant and, second, 

it must be feasible for the applicant to pursue.  The ZBA may not deny a variance and attempt to 

relegate an applicant to an alternative design that is a “profound departure” from, or substantially 

more costly than, the design proposed in the variance application.3   

 

The benefit sought by the Applicant includes improving its outdoor dining capabilities by 

providing a suitable overhead enclosure that will protect patrons from the natural elements while 

maintaining the open-air characteristics of the outdoor dining terrace.  The Proposed Pergola 

provides the Applicant with the best option to achieve that goal with minimal imposition on the 

surrounding community.  

 

The Applicant has no other feasible options for achieving this goal other than the requested area 

variances.  The Applicant has already modified its plans by moving the Proposed Pergola further 

away from the western lot line which eliminated the need for one area variance.  The Applicant is 

now left with the need for relief from Section 7-D-2(2) which regulates setbacks from rear lot lines.  

This remaining area variance cannot be avoided as the Applicant has limited options for locating 

the Proposed Pergola.  The options are limited by the location of the existing outdoor dining 

terrace which the Applicant intends to cover with the Proposed Pergola.  The Town’s rear setback 

requirement cannot reasonably be complied with in this instance since it would only permit an 

approximately 8’-wide pergola without a variance.  An 8’-wide pergola would leave most of the 

outdoor dining terrace uncovered and exposed to the elements, thus defeating the Applicant’s goal 

of providing overhead cover for its outdoor patrons.   

 

There is no feasible option for a terrace cover that could be permitted without the need for area 

variance relief and it is therefore submitted that the benefits sought by the Applicant cannot be 

achieved without the requested area variance relief.  

 

Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 

physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. 

 

The Proposed Development and requested area variance relief will not have any adverse effect or 

impact on the physical or environmental conditions of the neighborhood.  The existing restaurant 

use will not be changed by the installation of the Proposed Pergola nor will the size or intensity of 

 
3 Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints v. ZBA of Town/Village of 
Harrison, 296 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dept. 2002).  See also, Baker v. Brownlie, 248 A.D.2d 527 (2d Dept. 1998) 
and Salkin, New York Zoning Law & Practice § 29:36 Administrative Relief from Zoning Regulations: 
Variances.   
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any dining area be increased.  Similarly, the Proposed Pergola will not increase the overall 

maximum structure height at the Premises, will not increase the amount of impervious coverage, 

and will not increase the footprint of the existing structure.  The proposal will also not change the 

existing lighting at the Premises or reduce the off-street parking provided.   

 

As demonstrated in Exhibit F, the existing conditions at and surrounding the Premises will 

naturally limit the overall visibility of the Proposed Pergola.  The existing conditions limiting 

visibility of the Proposed Pergola include the retaining wall/privacy fence along the rear property 

line, the garage structure along the western side lot line, and the vegetation throughout the right-

of-way and properties located to the rear of the Premises.  While a small portion of the Proposed 

Pergola may be visible from the Brook Street right-of-way, the improvement will be in keeping 

with the existing commercial character of the Premises and the Brook Street corridor and does 

not present any significant adverse impact.   

 

The area variance relief requested for the rear yard setback constitutes an action exempt from the 

State Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”) because it is a Type II Action.4  The Applicant 

nevertheless submits its Short Environmental Assessment Form (“SEAF”) as Exhibit B 

confirming no potential for significant adverse environmental impact. 

 

Whether the requested area variance is substantial.   

 

The requested area variance relief is not substantial.  The substantiality of a variance cannot be 

judged solely by a comparison of the percentage deviation from the mandated requirements of 

the zoning code.  In considering whether a variance is substantial, the ZBA shall examine the 

totality of the circumstances within an application.5  Thus, the overall effect of granting the relief 

is the appropriate inquiry.  

 

The requested rear yard setback variance is not substantial when considering the totality of the 

circumstances and overall effect as required by law.  The Proposed Pergola would only encroach 

 
4 6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(16) (“granting of individual setback and lot line variances and adjustments.”) 
5 See Friends of Shawangunks, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Gardiner, 56 A.D.3d 883, 886, 
867 N.Y.S.2d 238, 241 (3d Dept. 2008)(although variances were substantial the ZBA properly determined 
area variances will not have a substantial impact on the community); see also Aydelott v. Town of Bedford 
Zoning Bd. of Appeals, N.Y.L.J. June 25, 2003, p. 21, col. 4 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2003) 
(“consideration of the percentage [of lot coverage] alone, taken in a vacuum, is not an adequate indicator 
of the substantiality….[A] large deviation can have little or no impact depending on the circumstances of 
the variance application.”) 
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into the required rear yard.  The land immediately adjacent to the rear lot line is not sensitive to 

the proposed encroachments or otherwise adversely impacted by an encroaching pergola.  The 

area immediately to the rear of the Premises consists of a driveway separated from the Premises 

by a large privacy fence atop a landscaped retaining wall.  Any nearby residences or public 

roadways located in the immediate vicinity would be separated from the Proposed Pergola by the 

existing privacy fence and various landscaping elements providing a substantial buffer which 

reduces any impacts that are generally intended to be protected by setback requirements.  Please 

refer to the Visual Analysis enclosed as Exhibit F for depictions of the existing elements 

providing a buffer between the Proposed Pergola and nearby properties.  

 

Thus, the overall effect of granting the requested area variance relief will be the improvement to 

the Applicant’s restaurant operations and supporting the existing commercial use.  These benefits 

are provided with minimal impacts on the nearby properties due to the conditions of the adjoining 

properties as well as the structures, improvements, and landscaping in the immediate vicinity 

which provide buffers from any potential impacts due to encroachment.  

 

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be 

relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude 

the granting of the area variance.   

 

The need for the area variance relief requested herein is not self-created.  The Applicant proposes 

to improve its existing outdoor dining terrace by constructing an overhead pergola.  This 

improvement will adapt the existing restaurant use with enhanced outdoor dining options in the 

wake of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The proposal requires a setback variance from the rear lot line 

due to the existing location of the outdoor dining terrace.  The limited lot area and the restricted 

lot depth significantly limits the size and location for a pergola which inhibit the Applicant’s ability 

to achieve its goal of providing comfortable, welcoming outdoor dining accommodations.  

 

Thus, the Applicant submits that the difficulty is not self-created but is a result of the limited lot 

size and existing location of the outdoor dining terrace.  To the extent that the ZBA may believe 

otherwise, we respectfully remind the ZBA that this factor is not dispositive pursuant to N.Y. Town 

Law Section 267-b(3)(b)(5).  

 

Conclusion 

 

It is hereby submitted that the Proposed Pergola will provide substantial benefits to the Applicant 

and their business while posing no risk of adverse impacts or other conceivable detriment to the 
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health, safety, and welfare of the community.  The Applicant therefore respectfully requests relief 

from the rear setback requirements of Section 7-D-2(2) of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Code. 

 

In furtherance of the requested area variance relief, the Applicant provides 5 copies of the 

following enclosed materials: 

 

Exhibit A: Town of Eastchester Zoning Board of Appeals Area Variance Application Packet; 

Exhibit B: Completed Short Environmental Assessment Form; 

Exhibit C: Deed from Robert P. Considine (individually) and Elizabeth Considine and Patricia 

Reilly (as Co-Trustees of the Patrick J. Considine Revocable Trust) to 118 Brook 

Street LLC dated September 23, 2003 recorded in the Westchester County Clerk 

Land Records at Control Number 440400132; 

Exhibit D: Town of Eastchester Notice of Denial dated July 19, 2022;  

Exhibit E: Notice of Public Hearing with 200’ Radius Map and List; and 

Exhibit F: Visual Analysis.  

 

Also submitted are 5 full size (24”x36”) copies of the following materials: 

 

• Illustrative Site Plans prepared by Haynes Architecture P.C. dated August 23, 2022. 

 

The Applicant submits one check made payable to the Town of Eastchester in the amount of $300 

representing the area variance fee for commercial additions or alterations. 

 

We look forward to appearing before the ZBA to discuss this matter in more detail at your 

September 13, 2022 meeting.  In the interim, should the ZBA or Town Staff have any questions or 

comments in connection with this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.  Thank you for 

your time and consideration.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Anthony B. Gioffre III 

Anthony B. Gioffre III 

cc: Client 
 Thomas J. Haynes, AIA, LEED AP, Haynes Architectures P.C. 
 Daniel Patrick, Esq. 



EXHIBIT A 

  



Town of Eastchester September 22, 2021 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION 
 
 
Project Name, If Applicable: _______________________________________________________________________ 
Project Street Address: ___________________________________________________________________________ 
Section: __________ Block: __________  Lot(s):_________________________________        Zone:_____________ 
 
Applicant:________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address:_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone #:_____________________________________       Email:___________________________________________ 

 

Owner:__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address:_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone #:_____________________________________       Email:___________________________________________ 

 

Architect/Engineer:_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address:_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone #:_____________________________________       Email:___________________________________________ 

 
Attorney:_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Address:_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Phone #:_____________________________________       Email:___________________________________________ 
 
 
Application is for: 
__________ An interpretation of the Zoning Law or a determination of the Building Inspector 

__________ Area variance(s) 

__________ Use Variance 

__________ Special Permit Use 
 
 
Description of the proposed project and nature of the interpretation, variance(s) and/or special permit 

being sought: _____________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Wood and Fire Restaurant 
118 Brook Street, Eastchester, NY

Haynes Architectures P.C. - Thomas Haynes
287 Bowman Avenue, Suite 208, Purchase, NY 10577
914 963 3838 tj@haynesdesigngroup.com

118 Brook Street LLC 

59.   7   2      RB

118 Brook Street, Eastchester, NY
914 826 6199      francocarenza@yahoo.com

Haynes Architecture P.C. - Thomas Haynes
287 Bowman Avenue, Suite 208, Purchase, NY 10577
914 963 3838       tj@haynesdesigngroup.com

Cuddy & Feder LLP - Anthony B. Gioffre III
445 Hamilton Avenue, Floor 14, White Plains, NY 10603
914 761 1300      agioffre@cuddyfeder.com 

x

                        The Applicant proposes to construct a new pergola above the existing outdoor dining 
terrace associated with the Wood & Fire Pizza Restaurant. The Applicant is requesting area variance  
relief from Section 7-D-2(2) of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Code which states that "the roof of an 
open, covered terrace, porch or deck, which has a floor level no higher than that of the first floor of the 
building, may extend six (6) feet into a rear yard." The RB District requires a 30' rear yard which would 
allow the Proposed Pergola to be located 24' from the rear lot line. The proposed pergola is setback  
11' from the rear lot line which requires a 13' variance.  



Town of Eastchester September 22, 2021 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

 
Submission Items √ 
All applications submitted to the ZBA must include:  
Cover Letter to the ZBA including, but not necessarily limited to:   
1. The zoning district within which the subject site is located  
2. A brief description of the application and the interpretation, variances and or special permit being sought  
3. A statement of how the application meets the tests for area or use variances or meets the special permit 
 requirements (A list of the tests for area and use variances is attached) 

  

4. Resubmissions to the ZBA, after an initial hearing, must include a statement of any additional information that was 
 requested by the ZBA at the hearing and must indicate the response to such requests. 

 

Completed ZBA Application and Application Checklist   
Application Fee (see Fee Schedule, available in the Planning and Building Department or on the Town’s website)  
Completed Zoning Compliance Table (see attached zoning compliance tables)  
Notice of Denial Letter   
Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1* (not required for single-family residences)   
Site Location Map – showing the project site and all properties within 200 feet of the site boundaries.  
List of properties within 200 feet of the site boundaries – including: section, lot and block, property owner name and street 
address (necessary to meet notice requirements).   

 

Zoning Map – indicating the zoning district within which the site is located and all zoning district boundaries within 200 feet of 
the site boundaries.  (May be shown on the Site Location Map) 

 

Color photographs of the project site – labeled “Project Site” and where appropriate indicating views (e.g., front elevation, rear 
elevation, etc.); 2 photographs per page. 

 

Color photographs of properties within the immediate vicinity of the project site to provide context for the application. 
Photographs must be keyed to a Map (labeled by street address and indicating the photo view (arrow showing the direction in 
which the photo as taken); 2 photographs per page.  

 

Current Property Survey and Existing Conditions Survey, prepared and certified by a Land Surveyor licensed in the State of 
New York including (but not necessarily limited to):  (1) boundary lines including metes and bounds; (2) existing easements; (3) 
existing structures; and (4) setbacks of all existing structures.     

 

Copy of the completed legal notice (sent to the newspaper and property owners within 200 feet of the site boundaries)  
Signed and notarized affidavit of mailing and publication (may be brought to the ZBA meeting)  
Copies of certificates of mailing (may be brought to the ZBA meeting)  
All applications for variances or special permits related to additions, alterations or new construction, must also 
include:  

 

Plans, signed and sealed by an Architect or Professional Engineer licensed in the State of New York, including:  
1. Proposed site plan drawing(s), based on and citing the certified property survey, showing:   

 required, existing and proposed zoning setbacks  
 existing and proposed structures  
 dimensions  
 elevation of the existing grade at the four or more principal building corners  
 elevation of the proposed grade at the four or more principal building corners  

2. Proposed floor plans  
3. Proposed building elevations, including:  

 dimensions  
 spot elevations at building corners and other relevant locations  
 elevation of the principal eave, based on a surveyed bench mark  
 elevation of the highest roof ridge line, based on a surveyed bench mark   

All applications for variances related to proposed subdivisions must also include:  
Proposed subdivision map, signed and sealed by an Architect, Professional Engineer or Surveyor licensed in the Sate of New 
York,  citing the certified survey upon which the map is based, including: 

 

 proposed lot dimensions  
 proposed lot areas  
 required and proposed zoning setbacks  
 effective square  
 all existing structures to be removed and/or to remain  

*Short Environmental Assessment Form is available on the Town’s website at www.eastchester.org.  

x 
x 
x 
x 
 
 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
x 
 
x 
x 
 
x 
 
 
 
 
x 
 
 

x



Town of Eastchester October 24, 2017 

ZONING COMPLIANCE TABLE 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATIONS 

(New Construction and Additions) 

ZONE: _________________________ 

TOTAL LOT AREA (SF): _______________ 

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA): ________________, INCLUDING: 

 EXISTING GFA: ________________

 PROPOSED GFA: ________________

Notes: Information must be based on definitions in the current Zoning Law of the Town of Eastchester. If not applicable, 
leave box blank.  Check box in far right column if variance is required. 

Existing Required/Permitted Proposed Variance 
Required 

Yard Setbacks: 

    Front Yard 

    Rear Yard (from principal building)* 

    Rear Yard (from parking area)* 

    First Side Yard 

    Second Side Yard 

    Side Yard Adjoining a Street 

Principal Building Coverage (sf)    

Principal Building Coverage (%) 

Principal Building Height (stories)* 

Principal Building Height (ft)* 

Accessory Building Height (stories) 

Accessory Building Height (ft) 

Total Parking Spaces 

HC Accessible Parking Spaces 

Loading Spaces 

Note:  See Section 13 of the Zoning Law for additional requirements related to landscaping, loading, parking, and 
driveways.  See Section 8 of the Zoning Law for requirements related to fences and walls.   

*Is the Site within 150 feet of a One- or Two-Family Residence District?       _____No               _____Yes 

If yes, see Section 7.C of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Law and provide zoning compliance information accordingly. 

Are any variances required that are not listed on the table above?          _____No               _____Yes  

If yes, indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary: _______________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 



EXHIBIT B 

  



Page 1 of 3 

Short Environmental Assessment Form 
Part 1 - Project Information 

Instructions for Completing 

Part 1 – Project Information.  The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1.  Responses become part of the 
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.  Complete Part 1 based on 
information currently available.  If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as 
thoroughly as possible based on current information. 

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the 
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. 

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information 

Name of Action or Project: 

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): 

Brief Description of Proposed Action: 

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 

E-Mail:
Address: 

City/PO: State: Zip Code: 

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance,
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that 
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2.  If no, continue to question 2. 

NO YES 

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency?
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

NO YES 

3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?     __________ acres 
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?     __________ acres 
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?     __________ acres 

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:

5.        Urban       Rural (non-agriculture)               Industrial            Commercial          Residential (suburban) 

                         Aquatic              Other(Specify):□  Forest          Agriculture

□  Parkland 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90156.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90178.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90533.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90380.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90372.html
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/90390.html
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5. Is the proposed action,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

NO YES N/A

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?
NO YES

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: ________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed
action?

NO YES

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable : _________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ______________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

NO YES

.  Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: _____________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES
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Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands    Early mid-successional

Wetland     Urban     Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

NO YES

16. Is the project site located in the lood plan? NO YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g.  retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size

____________________________________________________________________________________________

_

NO YES

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste
management facility?

If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been subject of remediation (ongoing
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: _______________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

NO YES

I  THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

    Date: _____________________Applicant/sponsor name: ______________________ __________________________

Signature: _____________________________________________________



EAF Mapper Summary Report Thursday, August 25, 2022 4:09 PM

Disclaimer:   The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist 
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental 
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are 
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF 
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks.  Although 
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to 
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order 
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a 
substitute for agency determinations.

Part 1 / Question 7  [Critical Environmental 
Area]

No

Part 1 / Question 12a  [National or State 
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible 
Sites]

No

Part 1 / Question 12b  [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other 
Regulated Waterbodies]

No

Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or 
Endangered Animal]

No

Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] No

1Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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Town of Eastchester September 22, 2021 

TOWN OF EASTCHESTER 
BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

40 Mill Road         Phone: (914) 771-3317         building@eastchester.org 
Eastchester, NY  10709           Fax: (914) 771-3322  www.eastchester.org 
 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

TOWN OF EASTCHESTER ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 
Eastchester will hold a public hearing on: 
 
_______________________, ________________________, 20______, at _________, p.m. 
                        (day of week)                                               (month and date)                                     (year)                        (time) 
 
at the Town of Eastchester Town Hall, 40 Mill Road, Eastchester, New York, or remotely 
using Zoom (see note below) on the application of: 
 
_________________________________________________________________________,  

(name of application/applicant) 
 

for: 
___________________________________________________________________________________                     

(area variance(s), use variance, interpretation, and/or special permit approval) 

related 
to:________________________________________________________________________________  

(describe the proposed project) 

 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
affecting the premises identified as Section __________, Block ________, Lot(s)________ 
on the Tax Map of the Town of Eastchester, New York and located at the following 
address:  
 
__________________________________________________________________________________. 

(street address) 
Note:  The meeting may be conducted in person in Town Hall or remotely using Zoom.  
Please check the meeting agenda on the Town’s website (www.eastchester.org) or call 
the Building & Planning Department prior to the meeting to verify the meeting forum.  
Application materials can be viewed from a link on the agenda.  Please contact the 
Building & Planning Department if you have any questions. 

 
  

Tuesday    September 13        22                   7:00

118 Brook Street, LLC - Wood and Fire Restaurant

area variance relief from Section 7-D-2(2) of the Town of Eastchester Code 

the construction of a pergola over the existing outdoor dining terrace which is proposed to be situated 11' 

from the rear lot line where Section 7-D-2(2) require a minimum setback of 24'

59.   7   2

118 Brook Street, Eastchester, NY



8/26/22, 12:50 PM Westchester County GIS :: Tax Parcel Maps

https://giswww.westchestergov.com/taxmaps/layout.aspx?r=ECH177086 1/1

Tax Parcel Maps

Address:  118 BROOK ST  
Print Key:  59./7/2 SBL:  05900000070020000000

Disclaimer:
 This tax parcel map is provided as a public service to Westchester County residents for general information and planning purposes

only, and should not be relied upon as a sole informational source. The County of Westchester hereby disclaims any liability from the
use of this GIS mapping system by any person or entity. Tax parcel boundaries represent approximate property line location and should
NOT be interpreted as or used in lieu of a survey or property boundary description. Property descriptions must be obtained from
surveys or deeds. For more information please contact the assessor’s office of the municipality.
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Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Zoning Map Excerpt 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Aerial View 

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Map Key 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Photo 1  

 

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Photo 2  

 

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Photo 3 

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Photo 4  

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Photo 5 

 

 

 

 

  



Exhibit F: Visual Analysis 

Property Photographs – Photo 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	ZONE_2: RB
	TOTAL LOT AREA SF: 12,500
	TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA GFA: 
	EXISTING GFA: NO CHANGE
	PROPOSED GFA: NO CHANGE 
	ExistingYard Setbacks: 
	RequiredPermittedYard Setbacks: 
	ProposedYard Setbacks: 
	Variance RequiredYard Setbacks: 
	ExistingFront Yard: 12'-6"
	RequiredPermittedFront Yard: 10'
	ProposedFront Yard: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredFront Yard: NO
	ExistingRear Yard from principal building: 32'-6"
	RequiredPermittedRear Yard from principal building: 30' * 6' ENCROACHMENT ALLOWED 
	ProposedRear Yard from principal building: 11'
	Variance RequiredRear Yard from principal building: YES
	ExistingRear Yard from parking area: NO CHANGE
	RequiredPermittedRear Yard from parking area: NO CHANGE
	ProposedRear Yard from parking area: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredRear Yard from parking area: NO
	ExistingFirst Side Yard: 14'
	RequiredPermittedFirst Side Yard: 10' *4' ENCROACHMENT ALLOWED
	ProposedFirst Side Yard: 6'
	Variance RequiredFirst Side Yard: NO
	ExistingSecond Side Yard: 54'
	RequiredPermittedSecond Side Yard: 25'
	ProposedSecond Side Yard: 59'-3"
	Variance RequiredSecond Side Yard: NO
	ExistingSide Yard Adjoining a Street: N/A
	RequiredPermittedSide Yard Adjoining a Street: N/A
	ProposedSide Yard Adjoining a Street: N/A
	Variance RequiredSide Yard Adjoining a Street: N/A
	ExistingPrincipal Building Coverage sf: 2,097 SF.
	RequiredPermittedPrincipal Building Coverage sf: 7,500
	ProposedPrincipal Building Coverage sf: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredPrincipal Building Coverage sf: NO
	ExistingPrincipal Building Coverage: 17%
	RequiredPermittedPrincipal Building Coverage: 60%
	ProposedPrincipal Building Coverage: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredPrincipal Building Coverage: NO
	ExistingPrincipal Building Height stories: 2.5
	RequiredPermittedPrincipal Building Height stories: 3
	ProposedPrincipal Building Height stories: NO CHANGE 
	Variance RequiredPrincipal Building Height stories: NO
	ExistingPrincipal Building Height ft: 22'-9"
	RequiredPermittedPrincipal Building Height ft: 35'
	ProposedPrincipal Building Height ft: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredPrincipal Building Height ft: NO
	ExistingAccessory Building Height stories: N/A
	RequiredPermittedAccessory Building Height stories: N/A
	ProposedAccessory Building Height stories: N/A
	Variance RequiredAccessory Building Height stories: N/A
	ExistingAccessory Building Height ft: -
	RequiredPermittedAccessory Building Height ft: 12'
	ProposedAccessory Building Height ft: 11'
	Variance RequiredAccessory Building Height ft: NO
	ExistingTotal Parking Spaces: NO CHANGE
	RequiredPermittedTotal Parking Spaces: NO CHANGE
	ProposedTotal Parking Spaces: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredTotal Parking Spaces: N/A
	ExistingHC Accessible Parking Spaces: NO CHANGE
	RequiredPermittedHC Accessible Parking Spaces: NO CHANGE
	ProposedHC Accessible Parking Spaces: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredHC Accessible Parking Spaces: N/A
	ExistingLoading Spaces: NO CHANGE
	RequiredPermittedLoading Spaces: NO CHANGE
	ProposedLoading Spaces: NO CHANGE
	Variance RequiredLoading Spaces: N/A
	Is the Site within 150 feet of a Oneor TwoFamily Residence District: 
	Yes_3: X
	No_2: X
	Yes_4: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 1: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 2: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 3: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 4: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 5: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 6: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 7: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 8: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 9: 
	If yes indicate what additional variances are required and provide additional information as necessary 10: 
	Part1SS1: 
	Part1SS2: Wood and Fire Restaurant - Proposed Pergola
	Part1SS3: 118 Brook Street, Scarsdale (Town of Eastchester)
	Part1SS4: The Applicant is requesting area variance relief in connection with the proposed construction of a new pergola above the existing outdoor dining terrace (the “Proposed Pergola”) associated with the Wood & Fire pizza restaurant.  The Proposed Pergola is planned to cover approximately 652 s/f of outdoor dining terrace located in the rear of the existing commercial building and is intended to support business’ ability to provide outdoor dining options. The area varaince relief is requested from Section 7-D-2(2) of the Town of Eastchester Zoning Code which states that “the roof of an open, covered terrace, porch or deck, which has a floor level no higher than that of the first floor of the building, may extend six (6) feet into a rear yard.” The RB District requires a 30’ rear yard which would allow the Proposed Pergola to be located 24’ from the rear lot line. The Proposed Pergola is setback 11’ from the rear lot line which requires a 13’ variance.  
	Part1SS5: Haynes Architecture PC - Thomas Haynes
	Part1SS6: 914 963 3838
	Part1SS7: TJ@haynesdesigngroup.com
	Part1SS8: 287 Bowman Avenue, Suite 208
	Part1SS9: Purchase
	Part1SS10: NY
	Part1SS11: 10577
	Part11: Yes
	Part 1: 
	2: 
	SS1: 


	Part12: No
	Part13a: 0.28
	Part13b: 0
	Part13c: 0
	Part14SS1Urban: Off
	Part14SS2Forest: Off
	Parkland: Off
	Part14SS4Rural: Off
	Part14SS5Agriculture: Off
	Part14SS6Industrial: Off
	Part14SS7Aquatic: Off
	Part14SS8Commercial: Yes
	Part14SS10Residential: Yes
	Part14SS9Other: Off
	Specify: 


